1.1

Senator Rest from the Committee on Taxes, to which was re-referred

S.F. No. 2684: A bill for an act relating to education finance; providing funding for 1.2 prekindergarten through grade 12 education; modifying provisions for general education, 1.3 education excellence, literacy, teachers, special education, facilities, nutrition, libraries, 1.4 early childhood, community education, and state agencies; making forecast adjustments; 1.5 requiring reports; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 1.6 119A.52; 120A.20, subdivision 1; 120B.11, subdivisions 1, 2; 120B.12; 120B.122, 1.7 subdivision 1; 121A.19; 121A.41, subdivision 7; 121A.582, subdivision 1; 122A.092, 1.8 subdivision 5; 122A.183, subdivision 1; 122A.184, subdivision 1; 122A.185, subdivision 1.9 1; 122A.187, subdivision 5; 122A.31, subdivision 1; 122A.40, subdivisions 3, 5; 122A.41, 1.10 subdivision 2, by adding a subdivision; 122A.415, subdivision 4; 122A.59; 122A.635; 1.11 1.12 122A.70; 122A.73, subdivisions 2, 3; 123B.147, subdivision 3; 123B.595, subdivision 3; 123B.92, subdivision 1; 124D.095, subdivisions 2, 7, 8; 124D.1158, as amended; 124D.128, 1.13 subdivision 2; 124D.13, by adding a subdivision; 124D.151, subdivision 6; 124D.165, 1.14 subdivisions 2, 3; 124D.20, subdivisions 3, 5; 124D.2211; 124D.231; 124D.42, subdivision 1.15 8; 124D.531, subdivisions 1, 4; 124D.55; 124D.56; 124D.59, subdivision 2; 124D.65, 1.16 subdivision 5; 124D.68, subdivision 2; 124D.74, subdivision 3; 124D.81; 124D.98, by 1.17adding a subdivision; 124D.99, subdivisions 2, 3, 5; 125A.03; 125A.08; 125A.71, subdivision 1.18 1; 125A.76, subdivision 2e; 126C.05, subdivisions 1, 19; 126C.10, subdivisions 2, 2d, 2e, 1.19 4, 13, 13a, 14; 126C.12, by adding a subdivision; 126C.15, subdivision 2; 126C.17, by 1.20 adding a subdivision; 126C.40, subdivisions 1, 6; 126C.43, subdivision 2; 134.355, 1.21 subdivisions 1, 5, 6, 7; 256B.0625, subdivision 26; 268.085, subdivision 7; Laws 2021, 1.22 First Special Session chapter 13, article 1, sections 9; 10, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9; 1.23 article 2, section 4, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 12, 27; article 3, section 7, subdivision 7; article 5, 1.24 1.25 section 3, subdivisions 2, 3, 4; article 7, section 2, subdivisions 2, 3; article 8, section 3, subdivisions 2, 3, 4; article 9, section 4, subdivisions 5, 6, 12; article 10, section 1, 1.26 subdivisions 2, 8; article 11, section 4, subdivision 2; Laws 2023, chapter 18, section 4, 1.27 subdivisions 2, 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 120B; 1.28 121A; 122A; 124D; 125A; 127A; 134; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 122A.06, 1.29 subdivision 4; 268.085, subdivision 8; Laws 2023, chapter 18, section 4, subdivision 5. 1.30

- 1.31 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:
- 1.32 Page 8, line 14, delete "<u>\$539,086</u>" and insert "<u>\$587,244</u>"
- 1.33 Page 8, line 16, delete "<u>\$530,147</u>" and insert "<u>\$578,149</u>"
- 1.34 Page 8, line 19, delete "<u>\$541,385</u>" and insert "<u>\$597,109</u>"
- 1.35 Page 9, line 24, delete "<u>\$23,468</u>" and insert "<u>\$23,683</u>"
- 1.36 Page 9, line 25, delete "\$23,359" and insert "\$23,490" and delete "\$23,372" and insert
- 1.37 "<u>\$23,499</u>"
- 1.38 Page 9, line 27, delete "2025" and insert "2024"
- 1.39 Page 12, line 29, delete "<u>once</u>"
- 1.40 Page 13, line 2, delete "<u>and</u>"
- 1.41 Page 13, line 5, delete the period and insert "; and"
- 1.42 Page 13, after line 5, insert:
- 1.43 "(4) the expiring referendum has not been previously renewed under this subdivision."

SENATEE

GME

- 2.1 Page 13, line 13, delete "levy is certified" and insert "written resolution is adopted"
- 2.2 Page 16, line 22, delete "<u>8,102,554,000</u>" and insert "<u>8,100,088,000</u>"
- 2.3 Page 16, line 23, delete "<u>8,476,351,000</u>" and insert "<u>8,478,142,000</u>"
- 2.4 Page 16, line 24, delete "<u>\$7,395,300,000</u>" and insert "<u>\$7,392,835,000</u>"
- 2.5 Page 16, line 26, delete "\$772,528,000" and insert "\$772,256,000" and delete
- 2.6 "\$7,703,819,000" and insert "\$7,705,886,000"
- 2.7 Page 38, line 23, delete "5,075,000" and insert "4,738,000"
- 2.8 Page 38, line 24, delete "5,076,000" and insert "4,738,000"
- 2.9 Page 38, line 25, delete everything after the comma and insert "<u>\$2,755,000 each year</u>"
- 2.10 Page 38, line 26, delete "<u>are</u>" and insert "<u>is</u>"
- 2.11 Page 38, line 29, delete "<u>\$2,124,000</u>" and insert "<u>\$1,983,000</u>"
- 2.12 Page 39, line 5, delete "<u>\$14,968,000</u>" and insert "<u>\$14,786,000</u>"
- 2.13 Page 121, line 10, delete "not exceed" and insert "be included within"
- 2.14 Page 134, delete section 7
- 2.15 Page 143, line 15, delete "greater" and insert "lesser"
- 2.16 Renumber the sections in sequence
- 2.17 And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance.
- 2.18 Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Can A. Rest

2.19 2.20

2.21 2.22 April 13, 2023..... (Date of Committee recommendation)

⁽Committee Chair)